
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 15 July 2025, at 5.30 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles and Snape 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 24/6/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
reconvened on 24 June 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 24 June 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations 

Nil 

 

 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Treasury Policy, Future Fund & Investment Policy Review 4 - 22 
 
 7.2   Street Numbering Policy Review 23 - 38 
 
 7.3   2025/26 Q1 Forward Procurement Report 39 - 42 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

43 - 46 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1195/Printed%20minutes%2024th-Jun-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen 

Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements [S90(3) (b), 
(d)] 

47 - 52 

 
 10.2 Library Lease Update [S90(3) (d)]  
 
11.   Closure    

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

Tuesday, 15 July 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Treasury Policy, Future Fund & 
Investment Policy Review 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Natalie Johnston, Associate 
Director, Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council adoption of the updated Treasury Policy and updated Future Fund & 
Investment Policy (renamed Future Fund Reserve Policy). 

This report was presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee on 18 March 2025, which 
recommended that Audit and Risk Committee feedback be sought on the updated Treasury Policy and updated 
Future Fund & Investment Policy prior to Council adoption.  Feedback from Audit and Risk Committee was sought 
at the meeting held on 11 April 2025. The recommendations contained in this report were supported by the Audit 
and Risk Committee, and no further changes to either policy were requested. 

Treasury Policy 
The Treasury Policy (the Policy) ensures that Treasury activities are undertaken in accordance with legislative 
responsibilities under the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act). Council adopted the current Policy in January 
2022, and a scheduled review has been conducted. The current Policy is shown here Link 1. 

The review (including consideration of sections 123 and 134 of the Act) indicated no substantive amendments were 
needed beyond clarity edits. However, a more comprehensive revision is planned in the next 12 months. The 
proposed Treasury Policy with tracked changes is shown in Link 2. The proposed revised Treasury Policy is shown 
in Attachment A. 

Future Fund and Investment Policy 
The Future Fund & Investment Policy (the FFI Policy) outlines the purpose of Council’s Future Fund, the type of 
investments Council will undertake, and guides evaluation of investments. Council adopted the current Policy in 
January 2022, and a scheduled review has been conducted. The current Policy is shown here Link 3. 

The review recommends no substantive amendments but has clarified and simplified wording of the current policy 
and proposes changing the policy name to Future Fund Reserve Policy to better reflect its scope and nature. 

The proposed Future Fund Reserve Policy with tracked changes is shown in Link 4. The proposed revised Future 
Fund Reserve Policy is shown in Attachment B.  A table of the key changes and comments for both Policies is 
included in Attachment C. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 July 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes that the updated Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment A and Future Fund Reserve Policy as 

contained in Attachment B were presented to the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 11 April 
2025 for feedback.  

2. Adopts the updated Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 July 2025. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/treasury-policy.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_17_June_2025_TreasuryPolicy_Link_2.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/future-fund-and-investment-policy.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_17_June_2025_TreasuryPolicy_Link_4.pdf


City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

3. Adopts the updated Future Fund Reserve Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 July 2025. 

4. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Treasury Policy and Future Fund Reserve Policy 
(formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 July 2025. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment A, and the Future Fund Reserve 
Policy (formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 July 2025 to finalise 
the document. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Create, maintain and integrate plans and policies that reflect, and guide decision making 
and support our city and our community to thrive. 

Policy 

This report proposes minor changes to the existing Treasury Policy.  
The review recommends no substantive amendments, but has clarified and simplified 
wording of the current policy, and proposes changing the policy name to Future Fund 
Reserve Policy to better reflect its scope. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this r
[...]
ies of the Council area is clearly identified with a number or number range for all buildings and allotments. 

This report was presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee on 18 March 2025, and was deferred to 
a future meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee to allow for feedback to be included in the Policy. 

The street numbering system has been designed to be orderly, logical, easily understood, and consistent. 

Council adopted the current Policy in June 2022, and a scheduled review has been conducted. The current Policy 
is shown at Link 1. A version of the proposed Street Numbering Policy with changes tracked is shown in Link 2, 
and a no track changes version is shown in Attachment A. 

Section 220 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) gives Councils responsibility for the allocation of street 
numbers. For the City of Adelaide, the determination of street numbers has been delegated to the Chief Executive 
Officer through a 21 December 1992 Council resolution. 

As a result of the review no substantive changes are proposed. A preamble was added to reflect the historical 
significance of the City of Adelaide street numbering system.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 July 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the updated Street Numbering Policy with amendments shown as tracked changes, as contained in 

Link 2 to the Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 15 July 2025. 

2. Adopts the updated Street Numbering Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 July 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Street Numbering Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the
[...]
urposes only. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 July 2025 for noting: 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the procurements set out in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 

Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 July 2024, which will be released to the market during 
Quarter 1 of the 2025/2026 financial year. 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  

Policy 
This report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Council’s Procurement 
Policy. Council’s current delegations for procurement are outlined in the Procurement 
Policy and Procurement and Contract Approvals Operating Guideline. 

Consultation Programs were consulted with respect to significant procurement activity that is anticipated 
to occur in the first quarter of the 2025/26 financial year. 

Resource External Procurement Services may be engaged in line with Council’s decision on 
procurements over $2 million. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Section 49 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) outlines the principles that Council will 
apply to procurement. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(e.g. maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

The Experience Adelaide Centre (construction phase) procurement is funded by a federal 
grant. 

 
 

 
  

Page 40



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committ
[...]
s. Expected release to market is September. 

 
 

P
age 42

A
ttachm

ent A



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

Tuesday, 15 July 2025 
City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Finance and 
Governance Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Chief Executive Officer’s Report seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads 

and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

10.2 Library Lease Update [section 90(3) (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Items 10.1 and 10.2: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
dated 15 July 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen 
Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the 
public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Basis 

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which 
could reasonably be expected to identify the proponent and to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting business and prejudice the commercial position of the council, with the 
potential to confer a commercial advantage to a third party competitor of a person with whom the council is 
conducting business.  

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

Public Interest  

 The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in release of 
information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation with the proponent and because 
the disclosure of Council’s commercial position may severely prejudice Council’s ability to discuss/participate 
or influence a proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community in this matter and in relation to other 
contract negotiations. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 15 July 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security 
Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements] listed in the Agenda, on 
the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee dated 
15 July 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 10.2 [Library Lease Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would 
on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Basis 

This Item is confidential as the item contains certain information of a confidential nature.  

The disclosure of information may adversely impact on the commercial position of the City of Adelaide.  

Public Interest 

 The City Community Services and Culture Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be 
conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of 
information may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of the matter by the City of Adelaide. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 15 July 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.2 [Library Lease Update] listed in the Agenda, on the 
grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind refer
[...]
ted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and 
Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and  

 (ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d)  commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

6.2 Information contained in Item 10.2 – Library Lease Update 

6.2.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.2.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (d) of the Act 

(d)  commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

 

Page 45



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d)


	Agenda
	7.1 Treasury Policy, Future Fund & Investment Policy Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Treasury Policy, Future Fund & Investment Policy Review
	Type of Borrowings
	Prudential Limit
	Repayment of Borrowings
	Liquidity Risk Management
	Borrowing Risk Management
	Cash Investment Risk Management
	Interest Rate Risk Management
	Foreign Currency Risk Management
	Credit Risk Management
	Authorised Arrangements
	Reporting Requirements
	Review history:

	Attachment B - Treasury Policy, Future Fund & Investment Policy Review
	Accessing the Fund for Investment
	Investments
	Assessment of Performing Investments
	Ongoing Maintenance of the Fund
	Application of this document
	Reporting Requirements
	OTHER USEFUL DOCUMENTS
	Related documents
	Relevant legislation
	Review history:

	Attachment C - Treasury Policy, Future Fund & Investment Policy Review

	7.2 Street Numbering Policy Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Street Numbering Policy

	7.3 2025/26 Q1 Forward Procurement Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2025/26 Q1 Forward Procurement Report
	ATTACHMENT A


	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting Reconvened on  

Thursday, 17 July 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 17 July 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Giles and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Couros 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 24/6/2025 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee reconvened on 24 June 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Treasury Policy, Future Fund & Investment Policy Review 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that the updated Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment A and Future Fund Reserve Policy 
as contained in Attachment B were presented to the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 11 
April 2025 for feedback.  

2. Adopts the updated Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025. 

3. Adopts the updated Future Fund Reserve Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 17 July 2025 

4. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Treasury Policy and Future Fund Reserve Policy 
(formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Treasury Policy as contained in Attachment A, and the Future Fund Reserve 
Policy (formerly “Future Fund & Investment Policy”) as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 
to finalise the document. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Street Numbering Policy Review 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the updated Street Numbering Policy with amendments shown as tracked changes, as 
contained in Link 2 to the Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025. 

2. Adopts the updated Street Numbering Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Street Numbering Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 
to finalise the document. 

Carried 
 
7.3 2025/26 Q1 Forward Procurement Report 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the procurements set out in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2024, which will be released to the 
market during Quarter 1 of the 2025/2026 financial year. 

Carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contracts - 
Physical Security Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements] 
listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public 
interest. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 17 July 2025 

 

Basis 

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to identify the proponent and to confer a commercial advantage 
on a person with whom the council is conducting business and prejudice the commercial position of the 
council, with the potential to confer a commercial advantage to a third party competitor of a person with 
whom the council is conducting business.  

Public Interest  

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result 
in release of information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation with the 
proponent and because the disclosure of Council’s commercial position may severely prejudice 
Council’s ability to discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of the Council and the 
community in this matter and in relation to other contract negotiations. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Delegation to 
Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and Tuthangga (Park 
17) Improvements] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

Carried 

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.2 [Library Lease Update] listed on the 
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Basis 

This Item is confidential as the item contains certain information of a confidential nature.  

The disclosure of information may adversely impact on the commercial position of the City of Adelaide.  

Public Interest 

The City Community Services and Culture Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be 
conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the 
disclosure of information may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of the matter by 
the City of Adelaide. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.2 [Library Lease 
Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (d) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and corporation staff not involved with Items 10.1 and 10.2 left the Colonel Light 
Room at 5.38 pm. 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 17 July 2025 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and 

Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements [s 90(3) [(b), (d)] 
 
10.2 Library Lease Update [S90(3) (d)] 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 17 July 2025 

 

The meeting reopened to the public at 5.44 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Delegation to Award Contracts - Physical Security Services; and Glen Osmond, Hutt Roads and 
Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements [s 90(3) [(b), (d)] 

Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because 
Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contract] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to 
Section 90(3) (b) and (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee does order that  

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion, and any other associated information submitted to this meeting 
and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2032.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026.  

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order herein 
and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been revoked. 

Item 10.2 – Library Lease Update [s 90(3) (d)]  

Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because 
Item 10.2 [Library Lease Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee Reconvened on 17 July 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to 
Section 90(3) (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Council do order that:  

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and 
the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection 
until 31 December 2031.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025.  

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order herein 
and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.44 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


